

NO. 36103-5-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
07 JUL 16 PM 2:50  
BY DEPUTY

---

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

WESTERN WASHINGTON OPERATING ENGINEERS  
APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE; WESTERN STATES OPERATING  
ENGINEERS INSTITUTE OF TRAINING APPRENTICESHIP  
COMMITTEE; and OREGON/SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON IUOE  
701 & AGC HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATORS JATC,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE APPRENTICESHIP AND TRAINING  
COUNCIL,

Respondent,

and

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY TRAINING COUNCIL OF  
WASHINGTON and DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Remand Order .....	2
B. Council’s Adjudicative Proceeding .....	3
C. Trial Court Review .....	7
D. Appeal.....	10
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Appellants Have the Burden of Demonstrating the Invalidity of the Council’s Action. ....	10
B. Since Substantial Evidence in the Records Supports the Correctness of the Council’s Approval of the CITC Committee, the Appeal Should Be Dismissed.....	14
1. CITC Established that it Adhered to a Consistent and Logical Procedure for Selecting Committee Members in Compliance with RCW 49.04.040.....	15
2. Substantial Evidence Supports the Fact that CITC’s Proposed Apprenticeship Committee Members Possessed the Requisite Knowledge of Apprenticeship. ....	18
3. There is no Evidence that the Council Relied Upon Non-Record Evidence or Unsworn Testimony. ....	19
C. Substantial Evidence Supports the Council’s Determination that Amendment of the Standards Regarding Hands-On Training Was Sufficient.....	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Cobra Roofing Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 122 Wn. App. 402, 409, 97 P.3d 17 (2004), review granted, 154 Wn.2d 1001, 113 P.3d 481 (2005).....11

Daugherty v. U.S.,  
86 L.R.R.M. 3075 (D.S.D. Tex. 1974) .....12

Franklin County Sheriff's Office v. Sellers, 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982).....17, 18, 19

Klickitat County Citizens Against Imported Waste v. Klickitat County, 122 Wn.2d 619, 860 P.2d 390 (1993) .....17

Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille County v. Dep't of Ecology,  
146 Wn.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002).....11

Seattle Bldg. and Const. Trades Council, v. Apprenticeship and Training Council, 129 Wn.2d 787, 920 P.2d 581 (1996).....3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 13

Snohomish County v. State,  
69 Wn. App. 655, 850 P.2d 546 (1993) .....17

State v. McAllister,  
31 Wn. App. 554, 644 P.2d 677 (1981) .....14, 15

State ex rel. Citizens Against Tolls v. Murphy, 151 Wn.2d 226, 88 P.3d 375 (2004).....11

Vergeyle v. Employment Security,  
28 Wn. App. 399, 623 P.2d 736 (1981) .....19

Western Washington Operating Engineers Apprenticeship Committee, et al. v. Washington State Apprenticeship and Training Council, 130 Wn. App. 510, 123 P.3d 533 (2005).....  
..... 2, 13, 14

**STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE CODES**

28 U.S.C. § 50 .....12

National Apprenticeship Act, 29 U.S.C. § 50.....12

RCW 34.05.422(1)(b) .....3, 13

RCW 34.05.452(5).....19

RCW 34.05.470 .....20

RCW 34.05.562 .....20

RCW 34.05.570(a) .....10

RCW 34.05.570(d) .....11

RCW 34.05.570(3)(c) .....11

RCW 34.05.570(3)(e) .....11

RCW 34.05.570(3)(h).....19

RCW 34.05.570(3)(i) .....11

RCW 34.05.574 .....11

RCW 49.04 .....14, 18

RCW 49.04.010 .....17

RCW 49.04.040 .....15

RCW 49.04.040(1).....17

RCW 49.04.040(2).....15

WAC 296-05-009.....6

WAC 296-05-303 .....18

WAC 296-05-313(1).....15  
WAC 296-05-313(4).....18

**COURT RULES**

Rule of Appellate Procedure (RAP) 9.11 .....16
